

JAN 28 2020

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

NO. S258191

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

Deputy

GERARDO VAZQUEZ, GLORIA ROMAN, and JUAN AGUILAR, on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly situated,
Petitioners,

vs.

JAN-PRO FRANCHISING INTERNATIONAL, INC.
Respondent.

Review of Certified Question from the Ninth Circuit
(Ninth Circuit Case No. 17-16096)
On Appeal from N.D. Cal. Case No. 3:16-cv-05961
Before the Honorable William Alsup

OPENING BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

SHANNON LISS-RIORDAN
(SBN 310719)
Lichten & Liss-Riordan, P.C.
729 Boylston Street, Suite 2000
Boston, MA 02116
Telephone: (617) 994-5800
Facsimile: (617) 994-5801
sliss@llrlaw.com

Attorney for Petitioners

NO. S258191

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

GERARDO VAZQUEZ, GLORIA ROMAN, and JUAN AGUILAR, on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly situated,
Petitioners,

vs.

JAN-PRO FRANCHISING INTERNATIONAL, INC.
Respondent.

Review of Certified Question from the Ninth Circuit
(Ninth Circuit Case No. 17-16096)
On Appeal from N.D. Cal. Case No. 3:16-cv-05961
Before the Honorable William Alsup

OPENING BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

SHANNON LISS-RIORDAN
(SBN 310719)
Lichten & Liss-Riordan, P.C.
729 Boylston Street, Suite 2000
Boston, MA 02116
Telephone: (617) 994-5800
Facsimile: (617) 994-5801
sliss@llrlaw.com

Attorney for Petitioners

Table of Contents

Introduction	9
Factual Background.....	12
Procedural Background	14
Legal Background	16
Discussion.....	19
I. This Court Should Clarify, Consistent With Basic Legal Principles, The Purpose Of <i>Dynamex</i> And Courts’ Analysis To Date, That <i>Dynamex</i> Applies Retroactively.	20
A. There Is No Reason To Depart From The Usual Rule Giving Judicial Decisions Retroactive Effect.....	21
B. There Are No Federal Due Process Concerns That Block Retroactive Application Of <i>Dynamex</i>	25
II. The ABC Test Set Forth In <i>Dynamex</i> Applies To Determine Whether Workers Who Have Suffered Wage And Hour Violations, Such As Petitioners Here, Can Bring Wage Claims Against Franchisors	29
A. Despite The Clear Message Of <i>Dynamex</i> , And The Panel’s Decision In This Case, The Ninth Circuit Refused To Apply The ABC Test In The Franchise Context And Thus Created An Intracircuit Split With <i>Salazar</i>	29
B. <i>Dynamex</i> Meant To Clarify, Not Confuse, The Applicable Standard For Determining Employer Status In Wage-And-Hour Litigation	34
III. The ABC Test Set Forth In <i>Dynamex</i> Clarified The “Suffer Or Permit” Test From <i>Martinez</i> , A Joint Employer Case, And Therefore Applies To Determine Whether An Entity Is A Joint Employer.	37
A. California Appellate Court Decisions Have Incorrectly Refused To Apply The ABC Test To The Question Of Joint Employment.....	38

B.	<i>Dynamex</i> Clarified The Joint Employer Test From <i>Martinez</i> And The ABC Test Announced Therein Applies To The Joint Employment Question	40
IV.	The ABC Test Enunciated In <i>Dynamex</i> Was Adopted To Forward The Remedial Purpose Of California State Employment Law And Therefore Applies To Claims Brought Under The Labor Code, Including Claims For Reimbursement Pursuant To Cal. Lab. Code. § 2802.....	43
A.	Employers Resist Application Of <i>Dynamex</i> Applies To Labor Code Violation Claims, And Specifically Section 2802	45
B.	The <i>Dynamex</i> ABC Test Applies To Labor Code Claims, In Accordance With The Statutory Purpose Analysis And Goal Of Simplifying The Employment Standard	46
	Conclusion.....	50

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Acosta v. Jani-King of Oklahoma</i> (10th Cir. Oct. 3, 2018) Case No. 17-6179.....	30
<i>Alvarado v. Dart Container Corp. of California</i> (2018) 4 Cal. 5th 542	27
<i>Awuah v. Coverall North America, Inc.</i> (2011) 460 Mass. 484	10, 12
<i>Awuah v. Coverall North America, Inc.</i> (D.Mass. 2010) 707 F.Supp.2d 80	29
<i>California Trucking Ass'n v. Su</i> (9th Cir. 2018) 903 F.3d 953	47
<i>Curry v. Equilon Enterprises, LLC</i> (2018) 23 Cal.App.5th 289, as modified on denial of reh'g (May 18, 2018), review denied (July 11, 2018)	39, 40
<i>Dardarian v. OfficeMax N. Am., Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2012) 875 F. Supp. 2d 1084.....	27
<i>DeGiovanni v. Jani-King International Inc., et al.</i> (D.Mass.) Civ. A. No. 1:07-cv-10066	31
<i>Depianti v. Jan-Pro Franchising Int'l, Inc.</i> (1 st Cir. 2017) 873 F. 3d 21.....	12
<i>Depianti v. Jan-Pro Franchising International, Inc.</i> (2013) 465 Mass. 607	15, 38
<i>Duffey v. Tender Heart Home Care Agency, LLC</i> (Ct. App. 2019) 31 Cal. App. 5th 232, review denied (Apr. 24, 2019).....	46
<i>Dynamex Operations West Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 903	passim
<i>Evangelatos v. Superior Court</i> (1988) 44 Cal. 3d 1188	21
<i>Garcia v. Border Transportation Group, LLC</i> (2018) 28 Cal. App. 5th 558	passim
<i>Gonzales v. San Gabriel Transit, Inc.</i> (2019) 40 Cal. 5th 1131	passim

<i>Hayes v. Enmon Enterprises, LLC</i> (S.D. Miss. June 22, 2011) No. 3:10-CV-00382-CWR, 2011 WL 2491375	31
<i>Henderson v. Equilon Enterprises, Inc.</i> (Cal.) S259202	39
<i>Henderson v. Equilon Enterprises, LLC</i> (2018) 40 Cal. App. 5th 1111	39
<i>Henry v. Central Freight Lines</i> (E.D. Cal. June 13, 2019) 2019 WL 2465330	17, 45
<i>Johnson v. VCG-IS, LLC</i> (Super Ct. Cal. July 18, 2018) Case No. 30-2015-00802813-CU- CR-CXC.....	17, 23, 25, 46
<i>Juarez v. Jani-King of California Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. Dec. 14, 2018) Civ. A. No. 09-3495	17
<i>Karl v. Zimmer Biomet Holdings, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. Nov. 6, 2018) 2018 WL 5809428	45
<i>Lawson v. GrubHub</i> (9th Cir.) No. 18-15386	45
<i>Martinez v. Combs</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 35	passim
<i>Mendiola v. CPS Sec. Sols., Inc.</i> (2015) 60 Cal.4th 833	22, 27
<i>Mujo v. Jani-King Int'l, Inc.</i> (D. Conn. 2018) 307 F. Supp. 3d 38.....	31
<i>Newman v. Emerson Radio Corp.</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 973	11, 21, 23
<i>Patterson v. Domino's Pizza, LLC</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4 th 474	14, 36
<i>Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. R.A. Gray & Co.</i> (1918) 467 U.S. 717.....	26
<i>People v. Guerra</i> (1984) 37 Cal.3d 385	21, 22
<i>Roman v. Jan-Pro Franchising International, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. May 24, 2017) 2017 WL 2265447.....	14
<i>S.G. Borello & Sons, Inc. v. Department of Industrial Relations</i> (1989) 48 Cal. 3d 341	22, 23, 24

<i>Salazar v. McDonald’s Corp.</i> (9th Cir. 2019) 939 F. 3d 1051, as amended upon denial reh’g, 944 F. 3d 1024	19, 31
<i>Sierra Club v. San Joaquin Local Agency Formation Com.</i> (1999) 21 Cal. 4th 489	21, 22
<i>Valadez v. CSX Intermodal Terminals, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. Mar. 15, 2019) 2019 WL 1975460	17
<i>Vazquez v. Jan-Pro Franchising International, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2019) 923 F.3d 575, reh’g granted opinion withdrawn, 930 F.3d 1107, and on reh’g, 939 F.3d 1045, and opinion reinstated in part on reh’g, 939 F.3d 1050.....	passim
<i>Vazquez v. Jan-Pro Franchising International, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2019) 939 F.3d 1045	8, 15, 28
<i>Vazquez v. Jan-Pro Franchising International, Inc.</i> (9th Cir.) No. 17-16096	12, 13, 14, 34
<i>Waller v. Truck Ins. Exchange, Inc.</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 1	23
<i>Williams v. Jani-King of Philadelphia Inc.</i> (3d Cir. 2016) 837 F.3d 314	30
<i>Yeomans v. World Fin. Grp. Ins. Agency, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. Nov. 6, 2019) 2019 WL 5789273	17, 25

Statutes

Assembly Bill No. 5	9, 11, 18, 25
Cal. Lab. Code § 2802	passim
Cal. Labor Code § 90.5.....	48

Other Authorities

Alicia Fernández Campbell <i>Uber and Lyft Just Lost Another Battle in California</i> , VOX, Aug. 30, 2019	18
Anna Deknatel & Lurne Hoff-Downing <i>ABC On the Books and in the Courts: An Analysis of Recent Independent Contractor and Misclassification Statutes</i> , 18 U. Pa. J.L. & Soc. Change 53	35

Beth Ewen	
<i>“Wacky Tobacky,” Plus More Hot Topics from Lawyers At ABA Forum</i> , FRANCHISE TIMES, Dec. 19, 2019.....	32
Catherine Ruckelshaus, Rebecca Smith, Sarah Leberstein & Eunice Cho	
WHO’S THE BOSS: RESTORING ACCOUNTABILITY FOR LABOR STANDARDS IN OUTSOURCED WORK, NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT 27 (2014).....	34
David Weil	
<i>Enforcing Labor Standards in Fissured Workplaces: The U.S. Experience</i> , 22 ECON. & LAB. REL. REV. 2, 33-54 (2011)	42
David Weil	
<i>Enforcing Labor Standards in Fissured Workplaces: The US Experience</i> , THE ECONOMIC AND LABOR RELATIONS REVIEW V. 22, NO.2 (July 2011).....	33
David Weil	
<i>How to Make Employment Fair in an Age of Contracting and Temp Work</i> , HARVARD BUSINESS REVIEW (Mar. 24, 2017)	42
DAVID WEIL	
THE FISSURED WORKPLACE: WHY WORK BECAME SO BAD FOR SO MANY AND WHAT CAN BE DONE TO IMPROVE IT (2014).....	10, 35
David Weil	
<i>The Fissured Workplace: Why Work Became So Bad For So Many and What Can Be Done to Improve It</i> , 131-2 Harv. Univ. Press (2014).....	33
Jonathan Solish	
<i>A Week After One Ninth Circuit Panel Threatens the Franchising Model, Another Redeems It</i> , THE RECORDER, Oct. 4, 2019	32
Josh Eidelson	
<i>Gig Firms Ask California To Rescue Them From Court Ruling</i> , BLOOMBERG, Aug. 6, 2018.....	18
